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BSNL CHENNAI TELEPHONES   

 
Prepaid International Roaming: Revision of Tariff w.e.f 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

 
It is hereby conveyed that the tariff in respect of International Prepaid Roaming Facility is revised in the following 

countries w.e.f 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 for the customers of Chennai Telephones (including TN Circle). The tariff details 
are given in Annexure.  

 

Sl. 

No. 
Operator & Name of Country 

Anne

xure 

Sl. 

No. 
Operator & Name of Country 

Anne

xure 

1 M/s Etisalat- UAE 1 21 M/s Zain –Kuwait 21 

2 M/s TMobile -USA 2 22 M/s DIOLOG AXIATA-SriLanka 22 

3 M/s Zain - Saudi Arabia 3    23 M/s DNA –Finland 23 

4 M/s Etisalat- Saudi Arabia 4    24      M/s Progresif-Brunei(BRNBR)     24 

5 M/s Vodafone- Ukraine 5    25       M/s Velcom-Belarus (BLRMD)     25 

6 M/s Chunghwa- Taiwan 6    26       M/s VimpelCom-Russia(RUSBD)     26 

7 M/s Mobitel -Srilanka 7    27       M/s Claro-Puerto Rico (PRICL)     27 

8 M/s HKT- Hongkong 8    28       M/s Indosat-Indonesia     28 

9 M/s Ooredoo- Qatar 9    29       M/s M1, Singapore (SGPM1)     29 

10 M/s Omantel -Oman 10    30      M/s Viva-Baharain     30 

11 M/s NCell -Nepal 11 31       M/s Etisalat, Afghanistan 31 

12 M/s Ooredoo -Myanmar 12 32       M/s DIGI,Malaysia 32 

13 M/s NTTDocomo -Japan 13 33       M/s StarHub, Singapore 33 

14 M/s Grameenphone -Bangladesh 14 34       M/s Swisscom, Switzerland 34 

15 M/s TIM -Brazil 15 35       M/s Telnet, Belgium 35 

16 M/s Trimob –Urkaine 16 36       M/s Nova, Iceland 36 

17 M/s MPT-Myanmar 17 37       M/s Turkcell, Turkey 37 

   18         M/s Bell Mobility, Canada(CANBM)    18 38       M/s P4, Poland 38 

19 M/s DU,UAE (AREDU) 19 39      M/s MTML, Mauritius (MUSMT) 39 

20 M/s Orange-Egypt 20 40 
      

      M/s Viettel -Vietnam 
40 

 

 

Note:  

 For Activation/ Extension of International Roaming(IR) for 30 days Recharge STV57 via CTop Up or 

send SMS as STV IR57 to 123 (STV subscribers only will get IR) 

 Normal SIM should be replaced by Prepaid Dual IMSI Seamless Roaming SIM.  

 Sufficient amount to be recharged before going abroad.  

 To avoid backgroud auto updations- mobile data to be switched off in mobile whenever not necessary.  

 The tariff is effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020. 
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International Roaming Tariff Valid from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

                                         Etisalat , UAE  (ARETC)                               Annexure-1 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 8.00 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  19.22 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      19.20 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 2.26 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS)  (10KB Pulse) 0.0303/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Rest of World 64.43 

Inmarsat 806.17 

Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 
to 31.03.2020 
As per special IOT agreement with Etisalat,  RP does not charge MTC Calls, but as per BSNL 
Corporate Office order; MTC Calls will be charged  ILD charge to that country per minute 
basis (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls) plus 60% markup.  So, here MTC call 
charge shown as Rs 12/- + Rs. 7.2/- = Rs. 19.2/-. 

 

 

 

                                       T Mobile, USA (USAW6)                                Annexure-2 
Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 100.78 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  168.25 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      94.15 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 29.89 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 85.40 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 
Zone-1 168.25 

Zone-2 358.70 

Zone-3 639.67 

Zone – 4 (Satellite) 870.26 

USA/ Canada/ U.S. Territories 100.78 

Premium Rate Nos. 76.01 

U.S. Directory Service 100.78 

Emergency & Customer Care 0 

Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 

31.03.2020 

 

                                          Zain, Saudi Arabia (SAUZN)                       Annexure-3 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 79.71 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  523.81 
 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      86.32 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 36.44 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 
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Data ( GPRS) (Rs./50KB) 68.32 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 182.19 

Zone-2 273.29 

Zone-3 387.16 

Zone-4 523.81 

Zone-5 683.23 

Emergency 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 

31.03.2020 (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. (c) Zone as stated above 

may be referred with IOT documents. 

  

                                   Etisalat (Mobily), Saudi Arabia [SAUET]         Annexure-4 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 79.71 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  179.69 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      18.00 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 36.44 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 13.66 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1  /  Zone-2 109.32 /  162.84 

Zone-3  /  Zone-4 179.69 / 216.36 

Zone-5 /  Zone-6 273.06 /  315.20 

Zone-7 318.84 

Zone-8 375.77 

Zone-9 683.23 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 

31.03.2020       (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c) MTC Calls will be charged  ILD charge to that country per minute basis (when the Operator does not 

charge MTC calls) plus 20% markup.  So, here MTC call charge shown as Rs. 15/- +Rs.3/- =  Rs.18/-. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
 

                                              Vodafone,  Ukraine (UKRUM)                     Annexure-5 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 7.72 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  29.79 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      23.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 5.52 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 2.21 

 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-7 498.78 

Zone-8 862.93 

Zone-10 642.23 

ROW 57.38 
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(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 (22, 23.06.19 rate not available) & with effect from 

01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020  (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Chunghwa, Taiwan [TWNLD]                  Annexure-6 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minut) 42.49 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 212.01 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute) 54.49 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 23.80 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.81 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone – 1 / Zone – 2 / Zone - 3 87.10   /     98.99   /      119.81 

Zone – 4  /   Zone – 5  /  Zone - 6 137.66   /   146.57   /     158.48 

Zone – 7 / Zone – 8 / Zone - 9 173.35    /  182.27   /    191.19 

Zone – 10  / Zone – 11 /   Zone - 12 212.01    /  226.88   /     259.59 

Zone – 13 /   Zone - 14 274.47  /  325.02 

Satellite 1 / Satellite 2/ Satellite 3 Satellite 4 265.54 /458.86/ 786.00 / 1529.52 
(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019& with effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020   

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls (c) zone as stated above may be referred 
with IOT documents 
 

 

                                            Mobitel, Sri Lanka (LKA71)                      Annexure-7 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 32.72 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  206.57 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      47.12 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 23.52 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 4.09 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone - A1 & A2 206.57 

Zone - B1 & B2 319.06 

Zone - C1 & C2 339.51 

Zone -D1 400.87 

Zone -D2 409.05 
 

Zone - E1 & E2 544.04 

Customer care, police, Fire, Ambulance 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

                                                HKT, Hong Kong[HKGTC]                   Annexure-8 
Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 38.40 
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Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  211.72 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      50.40 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 32.91 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 10.97 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Group 1  /   Group 2 68.02  /  134.93 

Group 3  /  Group 4 148.10  /   164.55 

Group 5  /  Group 6 211.72  /  235.86 

Group 7  /  Group 8 257.80  /  345.56 

  Group 9  /   Group 10 433.32  /  512.31 

Satellite 921.49 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 

31.03.2020.   b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. (c) Groups are made as 

per the tariff for MO calls. For details please referred to ZONE sheet. 
 

 

                                                Ooredoo, Qatar (QATQT)                      Annexure-9 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 85.64 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  281.31 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      203.07 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 35.19 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./30KB) 35.19 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 111.68 

Zone-2 154.85 

Zone-3 210.93 

Zone-4 281.31 

Zone-5 351.70 

Zone-6 821.19 

Zone-7 821.19 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 

31.03.2020.      (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.      (c) Zone as stated 

above may be referred with IOT documents. 
 

Oman Mobile Telecommunications Company LLC (OMNGT)       Annexure-10 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  

(Rs./Minute) 
25.54 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  31.54 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      12.00 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 12.88 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.2256/10Kb 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

GCC Countries (Baharin, UAE, Saudi Arabia, 

Kuwait, Qatar) 173.25 
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Rest of World 298.97 

Satellite 1200.31 

1. Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 

to 31.03.2020.  

2. As per BSNL Corporate Office order; MTC Calls will be charged  ILD charge to that country 

per minute basis plus 20% mark up (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls).  So, here 

MTC call charge shown as Rs 10/- + Rs. 2/- = Rs. 12/-. 

 

  

                                                Ncell, Nepal  (NPLM2)                          Annexure-11 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 44.99 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  94.27 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      55.79 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 18.21 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 1.8307/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 94.27 

Zone-2 128.55 

Zone-3 149.97 

Zone – 4 (Inmarsat) 1,499.71 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 

to 31.03.2020. 

(c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

  

                                            Ooredoo, Myanmar(MMROM)               Annexure-12 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Minute) 89.67 
 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  89.67 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      77.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 17.85 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./50KB) 10.94 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone – International 89.67 

Zone – Satellite 538.04 

Zone - Rest of the World 179.35 

Zone – Customer care - 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 

to 31.03.2020. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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                                         NTT DOCOMO, JAPAN(JPNDO)             Annexure-13 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 4.91 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  65.43 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      21.00 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 3.82 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Other Countries 65.43 

Satellite 393.38 

Customer care, Directory Services, Toll free numbers 0 

a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 

to 31.03.2020. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

  

                                    Grameenphone, Bangladesh (BGDGP)           Annexure-14 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 57.85 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  173.54 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      76.62 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 32.39 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./20KB) 13.88 
 

 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

ZONE 1 173.54 

ZONE 2 231.39 

ZONE 3 289.24 

ZONE 4 804.09 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 

to 31.03.2020. 

(c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

  

                                      TIM BRASIL, BRAZIL (BRACS)                Annexure-15 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 66.62 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  213.51 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      63.24 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 25.62 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 10.01 
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Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1  /  Zone-2 161.41  /  133.23 

Zone-3  /    Zone-4 255.36  /  213.51 

Zone-5 550.85 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020.    (b) 

Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

                                       TriMob,   Ukraine [UKRUT]                        Annexure-16 
Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 9.46 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  23.65 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      20.40 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 6.62 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.46 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone -1  /   Zone -2 23.65  /  33.10 

Zone -3  /  Zone -4 42.56  /  52.02 

Zone -5  /  Zone -6 70.94  /  99.31 

Zone -7 141.88 

Zone -8 245.92 

Zone -9 510.76 

Zone -10 756.68 

Rest Of World 245.92 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-12-2019 & with effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020. 
(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls as per attached IOT/AA14 document. 

c) MTC Calls will be ILD charged+20% mark up  (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls).  So, here MTC call 
charge is 17+3.4=20.4. 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

                                                MPT, Myanmar(MMRPT)                   Annexure-17 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 29.89 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  102.48 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      49.62 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 21.35 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 9.39 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 102.48 

Zone-2 119.57 

Zone-3 153.73 

Rest of the World 170.81 

Zone-5 392.86 

Zone-5 418.48 
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Zone-5 461.18 

Zone-5 777.17 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.19  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

  

 

                                     Bell Mobility, Canada (CANBM)                    Annexure-18 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Minut) 5.39 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  12.38 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      11.20 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 2.29 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./MB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 962.50 

Rest of the world 63.02 
a)Tariff has been  Calculation as per exchange rate of 23.12.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020                                         
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

© Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e.15%  d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents 

.(e) MTC Calls will be ILD charge+ 40% mark up. (When the operator does not charge MTC calls).So MTC call charge 

is 8+3.2=11.2 
 

                                                        DU, UAE (AREDU)                    Annexure-19 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 204.64 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  406.96 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      130.67 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 43.60 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 88.37 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-A 220.92 

Zone-B 244.18 

Zone-C 267.43 

Zone-D 313.94 

Zone-E 360.45 

Zone-F 406.96 

Zone-G 453.47 

Zone-H 546.49 

Zone-I 732.53 

Rest of World 1,034.84 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 (Rate not available on22, 23-06-19) & effect from 
01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated 
above may be referred with IOT documents. D) A Fixed charge  @ AED 5 is charged for all MOC calls as per IOT 
Document. 
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                                    Orange –Egypt     (EGYAR)                    Annexure-20 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 58.23 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  524.04 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      72.63 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 58.23 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) /mb 1979.70 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 232.91 

Zone-2 407.58 

Zone-3 524.04 

Zone-4  /  Thuraya 815.17 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 b) Tariff as 
mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT 
documents. 

d) There is no MTSMS charge mentioned in PR IOT so MTSMS charge taken as per other RP tariff i.e.Rs.0 

 

 

                                       Zain-Kuwait     (KWTMT)               Annexure-21 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 6.56 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  33.77 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      16.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 6.56 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.0059 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-10 1,016.32 

Zone-11 1,147.46 

Zone-12 1,704.80 

Rest of the World 54.42 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.09.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents. 

d) As per BSNL CO order dt 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.12) to that country per 
minute basis plus 40% mark up ( When the operator does not charge MTC- calls) 

 

 

                              Diolog Axiata-SriLanka [LKADG]                    Annexure-22 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 7.84 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  18.82 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      16.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 7.84 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 
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Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 1,046.40 

Thuraya 342.58 

Rest of the world 62.74 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 
31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above 
may be referred with IOT documents.  d) Tariff is Peak Rate, Rate Tariff 

e) MTC Calls will be ILD charge+ 40% mark up.(When the operator does not charge MTC calls).  
So MTC call charge is 12+4.8=16.80 

 

                                    DNA-Finland [FINTA,FIN2G]                     Annexure-23 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 4.41 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  44.14 
 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      44.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 2.21 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.0054 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 273.67 

Others 55.17 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 
31.03.2020 

b) Tariffs are calculated as per IOT/AA14   c) GPRs charge is included with PDP set up charge. 

d) As per BSNL CO order dt 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.32) to that 
country per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( When the operator does not charge MTC- calls) 

 

                                           Progresif-Brunei(BRNBR)                     Annexure-24 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 25.18 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  201.45 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      43.18 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 25.18 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 12.59 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 81.84 

Zone-2 94.43 

Zone-3 107.02 

Zone-4 125.91 

Zone-5 157.39 

Zone-6 163.68 

Zone-7 201.45 

Zone-8 245.52 
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Zone-9 440.68 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020  b) Tariff 
as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

                                          Velcom-Belarus (BLRMD)                     Annexure-25 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 23.91 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  374.92 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      124.05 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 29.04 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 9.14 

 

 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 119.57 

Zone-2 162.27 

Zone-3 196.43 

Zone-4 273.29 

Zone-5 374.92 

Rest of the world 128.11 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020. b) Tariff 
as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT 
documents. 

 

                                     VimpelCom-Russia (RUSBD)                      Annexure-26 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 315.64 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  512.79 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      179.42 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 42.68 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./0.01MB) 13.57 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 315.64 

Zone-2 352.26 

Zone-3,   Zone-4,   Zone-5 512.79 

Zone-6 529.08 

Zone-7 633.99 

Zone-8 1,314.29 

Zone-9A and 9B 507.20 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 
31.03.2020 b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as 
stated above may be referred with IOT documents.     

(c) Taxes are not applicable 
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                                             Claro-Puerto Rico (PRICL)                 Annexure-27 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 51.24 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  175.08 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      71.64 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 34.16 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.54 
 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 85.40 

Zone-2 136.65 

Zone-3 162.27 

Zone-4 175.08 

Zone-5 555.13 

Zone-6 (Satellite) 982.14 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020   b) 
Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

                                             Indosat-Indonesia [IDNSL]                 Annexure-28 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 40.40 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  290.29 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      32.67 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 8.45 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.47 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 /  Zone-2 175.68  /  190.71 

Zone-3  /  Zone-4 230.16  /  252.71 

Zone-5  /  Zone-6  /  Zone-7 263.04  /  290.29  /  329.74 

Satellite-1 /  Satellite-2  /  Satellite-3 510.12/ 686.73 / 852.07 

Aces Indonesia 175.68 

Toll Free and HCD/Directory Services 40.40 

Rest of the world 329.74 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020  b) Tariff 
as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 
c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
 

 

                                       M1,Singapore (SGPM1)                            Annexure-29 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)  (Rs./Min) 53.89 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  161.67 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      63.49 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 33.68 
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MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 10.10/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 87.57 

Zone-2 101.04 

Zone-3 114.51 

Zone-4 141.46 

Zone-5 161.67 

Zone-6 181.87 

Zone-7 208.82 

Zone-8 316.60 

Zone-9 363.75 

Zone-10 336.81 

Zone-11 289.65 

Zone-12 506.56 

Zone-13 821.80 

Zone-14 595.47 

Zone-15 660.14 

Zone-16 530.81 

Zone-17 619.72 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 
31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above 
may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

                                       Viva-Baharain [BHRST]                           Annexure-30 

Type of Calls  Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call  (Local & National)   (Rs./Min) 52.86 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute)                  79.29 

Mobile Terminated Call   (Rs./Minute)                      16.80 

MOSMS  (Rs. /SMS) 13.21 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.08 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

 Zone-8 555.01 

Zone-9 792.87 

Rest of the world 148.00 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019 (Rate not available on22& 23-
06-19) & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above 
may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

                   M/s Etisalat, (AFGEA)   Afghanistan                  Annexure -31 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 51.24 

Mobile Originated Call to India 153.73 
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Mobile Terminated Calls 61.39 

Mobile Originating S M S 40.99 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS)9Pulse 10KB) 8.0066/10Kb 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

 Zone A   /  Zone B 153.73   /   204.97 

 Zone C  /   Zone D  225.47   /    245.96 

Zone E   /   Zone F                           286.96   /    307.45 

 Zone G   /   Zone H  409.94   /    563.67 

                             Zone I    /    Zone J   614.91   /   768.63 
 
Note: (a) tariff has been calculated as per Exchange rate of 23-12-2019 & w.e.f.01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

(a) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 
(b) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents 

 
 

                                         M/s DIGI, Malaysia                                   Annexure -32 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 
Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 21.84 

Mobile Originated Call to India 183.48 

Mobile Terminated Calls 31.44 

Mobile Originating S M S 25.12 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.7.64 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Group 1 218.43 

Group 2 262.11 

Group 3 102.66 

Group 4 196.59 

Group 5 185.66 

Group 6 207.51 

Group 7 124.50 

Group 8 163.82 

Group 9 159.45 

Group 10 251.19 

Group 11 107.03 

Group 12 183.48 

Group 13 128.87 

Group 14 194.40 

Group 15 146.35 

Group 16 104.85 

Group 17 131.06 

Group 18 166.01 

Group 19 122.32 

Group 20 120.14 

Group 21 115.77 

Group 22 117.95 

Group 23 174.74 

Group 24 65.53 

Group 25 1321.71 
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Group 26 1317.34 

Group 27 1310.57 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019   & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e.6%        c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

d) All IDD calls are charged as national Airtime + IDD rates   e) As per IN requirement the countries are  group as per their tariff 

  

 

                           M/s StarHub,Singapore (SGPSH)               Annexure -33 
Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.50 

Mobile Originated Call to India 12.57 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.75 

Mobile Originating S M S 1.57 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.0306 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Others  62.08 

Maritime Communication Partner 370.53 

Thuaya  192.52 

Iridium 533.20 

Immarsat BGAN  506.09 

Immarsat Mini-M 506.09 

Immarsat M  605.54 

Immarsat B 623.60 

Immarsat BGAN HSD   1427.94 

Immarsat Aero-All Ocean 858.57 

Australia Satellite Mobile  334.39 

Indonesia Satellite Mobile 253.05 

Thailand Satellite Mobile 103.93 

Onair  768.20 

AeroMobile 768.20 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.09.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents. (d) tariff of MOSMS is as per special IOT agreement between BSNL and StarHub 

 
           

                          M/s Swisscom, Switzerland (CHEC1)       Annexure -34 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.88 

Mobile Originated Call to India 36.78 

Mobile Terminated Calls 14.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 2.31 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS)(Pulse 10KB) Rs.0.01/ 10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 538.61 

Rest of the world 58.84 
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a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents.  

 

                                  M/s Telnet     Belgium(BELKO)                     Annexure -35 

Item Tariff in Rs / Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 48.24 

Mobile Originated Call to India 236.46 

Mobile Terminated Calls 86.64 

Mobile Originating S M S 11.73 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS)(pulse 1 KB) 92.37/1Kb 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone - 1    93.64 

 Zone -2 118.23 

 Zone  -3 141.88 

 Zone -4  236.46 

Zone - 5 898.56 

Rest of the world 236.46 

0900/0901/0902/0906 94.59 

0903 141.88 

0904/0905/0907 189.17 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents.  

 
 

                                           M/s Nova     Iceland  (ISLNO)           Annexure -36 
Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.52 

Mobile Originated Call to India 19.86 

Mobile Terminated Calls 21.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 3.31 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Immarsat , Iridium 662.09 

Rest of the world 55.17 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) As per BSNL C O order dated 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charges (Rs.15) to that country per 
minute basis plus 40% mark up ( when the operator does not charge MTC calls) 

  

                            M/s Turkcell   Turkey   (TURTC)                                 Annexure -37 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 83.09 

Mobile Originated Call to India 498.55 

Mobile Terminated Calls 133.10 

Mobile Originating S M S 32.05 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1   /  Zone 2 142.44  /  237.40 
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 Zone 3  /   Zone 4 332.37  /  498.55 

 Zone 5   /   Zone 6 2077.32  /  2255.38 

 Zone 7   /   Zone 8 1305.75  /  890.28 

                                    Zone 9   /  Zone 10 474.82   

Zone 11 890.28 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents.  

 
 

                                   M/s  P4  Poland   (POLP4)                          Annexure -38 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 22.24 

Mobile Originated Call to India 133.46 

Mobile Terminated Calls 32.40 

Mobile Originating S M S 11.12 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data ( GPRS) 22.24/50KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone - 1 44.49 

Zone – 2 66.73 

Zone – 3 133.46 

Zone - 4 222.44 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents.  

 

 

                                          M/s MTML  Mauritius  (MUSMT)        Annexure -39 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.89 

Mobile Originated Call to India 20.67 

Mobile Terminated Calls 16.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 5.17 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 
 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 1096.24 

Rest Of the World 68.91 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents.  

          

                                  M/s  Viettel- Vietnam(VNMVT)               Annexure -40 
Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 42.27 

Mobile Originated Call to India 234.86 

Mobile Terminated Calls 54.27 
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Mobile Originating S M S 23.49 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.65.76 / 50 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1   / Zone – 2  /  Zone -3  /  Zone- 4 140.92   /  187.89   /   234.86   /  281.83 

Zone –5    / Zone -  6 /  Zone – 7 / Zone - 8 328.80  /  375.78   /  422.75  /   751.55 

Rest of the world 469.72 
a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.12.2019  & effect from 01.01.2020 to 31.03.2020 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred with 
IOT documents.  

 


